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INVESTIGATIONS OFFICER, 
Claimant, 

v. 
ANTHONY CALAGNA, SR., 

Respondent. 

IN RE: CHARGE 3 

DECISION OF THE 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR 

This matter concerns Charge Three1 filed by the 
Investigations Officer against Anthony Calagna, Sr. ("Calagna"), 
president of IBT Local 295 and, until recently, an officer of IBT 
Local 806. A hearing was held before me on December 10, 1990, and 
pre- and post-hearing briefs were submitted. Calagna was 
represented by counsel. Having reviewed the evidence, the pre- and 
post-hearing submissions and the arguments of counsel, I find that 
the Investigations Officer has met his burden in proving Charge 
Three. 

Charges One and Two filed by the Investigations Officer 
against Calagna were heard independently of Charge Three and 
have been decided in a separate opinion. 



I. Th« Charq% 

Calagna is charged with: 
Violating Article II, section 2(a), 

Article XIX, section 6(b) of the IBT Consti-
tution, by acting in a manner to bring reproach 
upon the IBT and embezzling and converting to 
your own use union money, to wit, you, with the 
complicity of the Executive Board of Local 295, 
have embezzled and converted to your own use at 
least $50,000 of Local 295 money to pay the 
attorney representing you in criminal 
racketeering charges pending against you in the 
United States District Court for the Eastern 
District of New York. This expenditure of 
local union monies served no legitimate 
interest of the members of Local 295; it was 
solely for your personal benefit. 

II. Th* Constitutional Provisions 

The charges against Calagna implicate the following two 
provisions of the IBT Constitution: 

1. Article II, Section 2(a), which provides: 
Any person shall be eligible to membership 

in this organization upon compliance with the 
requirements of this Constitution and the 
rulings of the General Executive Board. Each 
person upon becoming a member thereby pledges 
his honor: to faithfully observe the Constitu-
tion and laws of the International Brotherhood 
of Teamsters, 
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 
America, and the By-laws and laws of his Local 
Union; to comply with all the rules and 
regulations for the government of the Inter-
national Union and his Local Union; to faith-
fully perform all the duties assigned to him to 
the best of his ability and skill; to conduct 
himself or herself at all times in such a 
manner as not to bring reproach upon the Union 
. . . . [emphasis supplied] 



2. Article XIX, Section 6(b),2 which provides: 
The basis for charges against members, 

officers, elected Business Agents, Local 
Unions, Joint Councils or other subordinate 
bodies for which he or it shall stand trial 
shall consist of, but not be limited to, the 
following: 

(1) . Violation of any specific provision of the 
Constitution, Local Union Bylaws or rules 
of order, or failure to perform any of the 
duties specified thereunder. 

(2) . Violation of oath of office or of the oath 
of loyalty to the Local Union and the 
International Union. 

(3). Embezzlement or conversion of union's 
funds or property. 

(4). Secession, or fostering the same. 
(5) . Conduct which is disruptive of, interferes 

with, or induces others to disrupt or 
interfere with, the performance of any 
union's legal or contractual obligations. 
Causing or participating in an 
unauthorized strike or work stoppage. 

(6). Disruption of Union meetings, or as-
saulting or provoking assault on fellow 
members or officers, or failure to follow 
the rules of order or rulings of the 

At a November 1, 1989, special meeting of the IBT's General 
Executive Board ("GEB") a resolution was adopted purporting to 
review and interpret certain provisions of the IBT Con-
stitution, including Article XIX, Section 6(b). In a deci-
sion dated January 11, 1990, in the matter of Investigation 
Officer v. Friedman and Huahes. I rejected the GEB's inter- "i 
pretation as unreasonable. United States District Judge David 
N. Edelstein endorsed and approved my ruling in his Opinion and 
Order dated March 13, 1990. U.S. v. International Brotherhood 
of Teamsters. 735 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). In an Opinion 
dated June 1, 1990, the United States Court of Appeals for the 
Second Circuit affirmed Judge Edelstein1s March 13, 1990, 
ruling. U.S. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 905 
F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990). 
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presiding officer at meetings of the Local 
Union, or any similar conduct in, or about 
union premises or places used to conduct 
union business. 

(7) . Crossing an authorized primary picket line 
established by the member's Local Union or 
any other subordinate body affiliated with 
the International Union. 

III. Discussion 

1. Findings of Fact 

The facts developed at the hearing demonstrate that 
a. On May 3, 1989, Calagna was indicted for 

conspiracy to commit extortion from P.C. Deli-
very, a Local 295 employer, along with Local 
2951s former President, Frank Calise. 
Investigations Officer's Exhibit ("Ex. 10") 
1BF. On or about June 15, 1990, Calise pleaded 
guilty. Ex. I0-1BG. Calagna elected to 
proceed to trial. 

b. Calagna and his attorney, Michael Pollack 
("Pollack"), agreed upon a legal fee totalling 
up to $150,000, with $50,000 to be paid "up 
front" to Pollack. See Tr. 91, 103-04; Ex. 10-
4(c). 

c. To implement this decision, Calagna called a 
special meeting of the Executive Board of Local 
295 ("Executive Board") on May 16, 1989, during 
which he asked that his criminal defense legal 
fees be paid by Local 295. Ex. 10-4(B); 10-10 
at p. 103; I0-1Q at p. 14. The meeting was 
called to discuss a labor dispute, and the 
members had no prior notice that Calagna 
intended to request payment of his legal fees 
at that meeting. Ex. 10-10 at pp. 101-03. 

d. At the meeting, Calagna told the Executive 
Board that he wanted the Local to pay Pollack 
because Calagna did not have enough money of 
his own. Ex. 10-10 at pp. 103-04. 
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e. The Executive Board members asked Calagna about 
the charges against him and Calagna assured 
them that he was innocent. Ex. I0-1N at pp. 26 
and 88; Ex. 10-10 at p. 96; Ex. 10-9 at pp. 12 
and 43-44. 

f. The Executive Board questioned "the techni-
cality of it [paying Calagna1s legal fees] 
being legal or illegal." Ex. 10-10 at p. 104, 
I0-1Q at p. 15; In response, Calagna told the 
Executive Board "the lawyer said it was al-
right." Ex. I0-1Q at p. 15; 10-9 at p. 14. 

g. The Executive Board agreed to pay Calagna's 
legal fees,3 but did not conduct any investi-
gation or inquiry to determine whether there 
was any truth to the charges against Calagna. 
Ex. 10-9 at pp. 13-14; 10-10 at pp. 96-97. 
Pollack had advised Calagna that no Local 
member should investigate the charges against 
Calagna because they could be charged with 
obstruction of justice. Tr. at p. 187-88, 206-
07. See also Ex. I0-1N at p. 26; Ex. 10-10 at 
p. 99. 

h. At the time Calagna requested Local 295 to pay 
his legal fees, Ira Drogin, Esq. was Local 
295's lawyer. Ex. 10-10 at p. 105; 10-9 at pp. 
17-18. The Executive Board did not consult 
with Mr. Drogin or any other lawyer concerning 
the legality of Local 295fs payment of 
Calagna's criminal defense legal fees. Ex. 10-
9 at pp. 17-18; 10-10 at p. 106. This failure 
to consult with the Local's counsel differed 
from the past practice of Local 295. In other 
legal proceedings, Executive Board members, 
including Calagna, have been advised by counsel 
that local funds may not be used to pay their 
personal legal fees. Ex. 10-9 at pp. 20-21; 
10-10 at pp. 112-15; Tr. at pp. 131-32. When 
union money was used to pay Mr. Pollack on a 
previous occasion, outside counsel was first 
consulted. Ex. 10-8; 10-15. 

Because the Investigations Officer has brought charges against 
the members of the Executive Board which were heard separately, 
I will not rule upon the propriety of the Executive Board's 
actions in this decision. 
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i. The Executive Board did not consult the Local 
295 Bylaws or the IBT Constitution about this 
matter. Ex. 10-9 at p. 47. 

j. The Executive Board asked Calagna to obtain a 
letter from Pollack concerning Pollack's fees. 
Ex. 10-9 at p. 15; 10-10 at p. 106. 

k. At Calagna1s request, Pollack sent Local 295 a 
letter entitled "Retainer Agreement," setting 
forth the terms of payment by Local 295 of 
legal fees to Pollack with regard to Calagna's 
criminal defense. Ex. 10-4(c); 10-10 at J 6; 
10-11 at f 7. 

1. Pollack did not represent Local 295. By letter 
dated October 30, 1990, Pollack informed Judge 
Edelstein that: 

At no time since May 1989 when I rendered 
my opinion to Mr. Calagna and at his request 
transmitted that opinion to the Executive Board 
that the Executive Board could pay the legal 
defense fees for Mr. Calagna, have I ever had 
dealings with Local 295 other than in 
connection with my representation of Mr. 
Calagna. I have never advised any other member 
of the Executive Board but Mr. 
Calagna. Ex. 10-14. See also Ex. 10-11 at 
1 9. 

m. A general membership meeting of Local 295 was 
held on May 31, 1989. Ex. I0-4(c); Ex. R-3. 
Calagna had wanted the membership to vote on 
Local 295 's payment of fees to Pollack for 
Calagna1s criminal defense. Ex. 10-10 at p. 
104. Calagna told the membership that the 
Executive Board had decided to accept the 
advice of counsel that the charges pending 
against Calagna, in counsel's opinion are a 
union matter and that Local 295 could pay any 
and all fees pertaining to this charge. Ex. R-
3. No attorney attended this membership 
meeting. 10-10 at pp. 108-09. The meeting was 
attended by fewer than ten percent of the Local 
295 membership. Ex. 10-10 at p. 108. 

n. At the May 31, 1989 meeting, the Local 295 
members present passed a resolution to pay 
Calagna's legal fees. Ex. R-3. 
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o. When asked about the matters surrounding Charge 
Three at his deposition on May 8, 1990, Calagna 
invoked the Fifth Amendment and did not answer. 
Ex. IO-1S at pp. 86-95. Although Calagna had 
testified in his defense at the hearings 
concerning Charges One and Two against him, he 
did not attend the hearing concerning Charge 
Three. 

p. On June 2, 1989, Local 295 paid Pollack 
$50,000* from the Local 295 general fund. Ex. 
10-11 at 1 8; 10-4(c). 

After the hearing, I was informed by the Investigations 
Officer and Calagna that Calagna was convicted of extortion and 
conspiracy to commit extortion from a Local 295 employer after trial 
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New 
York. See the January 7, 1991 letter of the Investigations Officer 
(by Robert W. Gaffey, Esq.) to me, and Calagna's Memorandum at p. 
8. As a condition of bail, the court required Calagna to resign as 
an officer of Local 295. See the January 7, 1991 letter of the 
Investigations Officer to me. 

2. The Investigations Officer's Case 

The Investigations Officer argued that: 
Calagna's intent to defraud the union was 

apparent from the steps he took to obtain union 
money to pay his personal legal bills. He 
demanded payment at a "special" meeting without 
prior notice he would make such a demand. The 
compliant Executive Board readily acceded to 
this demand, requesting only a letter from his 
lawyer. Calagna instructed the lawyer to 

By agreement between counsel, further payments to Pollack were 
suspended, pending the outcome of these hearings. 



supply the letter, which contained only the 
terms of payment. 

Moreover, through his attorney, Calagna 
sought to prevent the Executive Board from con-
ducting any investigation of the extortion 
charges against him. In doing so, Calagna 
deliberately prevented the Executive Board from 
complying with its explicit obligation under 
the Local 295 Bylaws to investigate alleged 
breaches of fiduciary duty. See Ex. 10-6 S 
13.2. 

* • * 

The Executive Board's "reliance" on 
Michael Pollack's "opinion" was a farce. No 
opinion was even rendered to the Executive 
Board. Nonetheless, Calagna and other Execu-
tive Board members told the members that this 
action had been taken on "advice of counsel." 
Among other things, the members were not told 
the "counsel" was Calagna1s and not the 
union's attorney. 

It is well-settled that "where, as here, 
union officials are charged with a breach of 
fiduciary duty, the organization is entitled to 
an evaluation and representation of its 
institutional interest by independent counsel, 
unencumbered by potentially conflicting 
obligations to any defendant officer." In-
ternational Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Hoffa. 
242 F. Supp. 246, 256 (D.D.C. 1965). Accord 
United States v. Local 1804-1fILAK 732 F. 
Supp. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). 
[Investigations Officer's Post-Hearing Memo-
randum (Charge Three) ("Investigations Offi-
cer's Memorandum") at p. 11.] 

As noted, the Investigations Officer argued that the legal 
advice conveyed to Local 295 by Pollack was not an opinion at all. 
Id. at pp. 7-8. Although the Retainer Agreement sent by Pollack to 
Local 295 referred to "the integrity of the unions' labor activi-
ties," the Investigations Officer argued that the Agreement con-
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tained no factual or legal analysis5 whatsoever and merely spelled 
out the terms of payment for Calagna's defense. Id. at p. 8. 

The Investigations Officer further argued that at the May 
31, 1989 membership meeting Calagna: 

[F]alsely characterized the payment of his 
legal fees before the members as a fully 
considered decision made two weeks previously 
by the Executive Board to "accept the advice of 
counsel" that "the charges pending [against 
Calagna], in counsel's opinion is a legal 
matter and that Local 295 could pay any and all 
fees pertaining to this charge." Ex. R-3. 
[Investigations Officer's Memorandum at p.8.] 

Finally, the Investigations Officer requested that I draw 
all appropriate adverse inferences from Calagna's failure to testify 
concerning Charge Three. at p. 13. 

3. Calagna's General Defenses 

In his defense, Calagna argued: 
a. The Investigations Officer had not proffered any 

direct evidence that Mr. Calagna intended to defraud or embezzle 
from the union. Defendant Calagna's Post-Hearing Memorandum (Charge 
III) ("Calagna's Memorandum") at p. 10. 

The Investigations Officer stated that had Pollack done legal 
research on this issue, he could not have avoided finding 
settled authority prohibiting the advancement of union funds 
to pay for the defense of officers charged with wrongdoing. 
E.g. Morrisev v. Segal. 526 F.2d 121, 127 (2d Cir. 1975) 
(collecting cases); Milone v. English. 306 F.2d 814, 817 (D.C. 
Cir. 1962) . Investigations Officer's Reply Memorandum: Charge 
Three at p. 4. 
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